

No. 2023-04925

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT**

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET. AL,

Defendants-Appellants,

-against-

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY LETITIA
JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Supreme Court, New York County,
Hon. Arthur F. Engoron
Index No: 452564/2022

**THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE’S NOTICE OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

ALEXANDER LONSTEIN
Law Offices of Alexander Lonstein



JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel Of Record
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
WALTER M. WEBER
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
NATHAN J. MOELKER
AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE



Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Action and the Judgment Against President Trump Was Motivated by His
Political Speech and Accordingly a Violation of the First Amendment.....4

 A. The Public Record Undisputedly Demonstrates That the Attorney
 General Brought Her Action Against Trump in Retaliation for His First
 Amendment Rights6

 B. The Political Targeting of President Trump Was Unconstitutional,
 Regardless of Whether It Was Purportedly Authorized by New York
 Law14

 C. By Removing Barriers on Fraud Enforcement, New York Law Is
 Particularly Susceptible to First Amendment Retaliation18

 D. The Egregious Penalty Imposed on President Trump Further Demonstrates
 the First Amendment Retaliation in This Case21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569, 106 N.E.3d 1176 (2018).....	18
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	5, 15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	22, 23
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	8-9
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	1
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1663 (2024).....	4-5, 7-8, 13, 16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	4-5
<i>Heritage Foundation v. Parker</i> , U.S. No. 21A249 (2021).....	1
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>In re. State v. Interstate Tractor Trailer Training, Inc.</i> , 321 N.Y.S.2d 147 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1971).....	18
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	1
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	13, 16
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1316 (2024).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Pasternack v. Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 817, 59 N.E.2d 485 (2016)	18

Pennekamp v. Florida, 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....4

People v. Trump, No. 452564/2022, 2023 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5705 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 26, 2023)..... 18-19

People v. Ernst & Young, LLP, 980 N.Y.S.2d 456, 114 A.D.3d 569 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....19

People v. Gilmour, 98 N.Y.2d 126, 773 N.E.2d 479 (2002)8

People v. N. River Sugar Refin. Co., 121 N.Y. 582, 24 N.E. 834 (1890) 8-9

Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 5-6

Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. Seegers, 207 U.S. 73 (1907)22

Trump v. Anderson, 144 S. Ct. 662 (2024).....1

Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....1

Viereck v. United States, 318 U.S. 236 (1943) 5-6

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et Fils S. A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....5

Statutes

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) (Consol.).....2, 4, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Adina Sash (@flatbushgirl), Instagram (Nov. 7, 2018),
https://www.instagram.com/p/Bp4waV1AMQ0/?utm_source=ig_web_copy_link
.....12

Allan Smith, *Incoming New York Attorney General Plans Wide-ranging Investigations of Trump and Family*, NBC News (Dec. 12, 2018),
<https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/donald-trump/incoming-new-york-attorney-general-plans-wide-ranging-investigations-trump-n946706>.....9

Allan Smith, *NY’s Attorney General Is One of the Most Powerful in the Nation. That Should Worry Trump*, NBC News (Apr. 1, 2019), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/donald-trump/ny-s-attorney-general-one-most-powerful-nation-should-worry-n985086>8

Bernard Condon, *Dissolving Trump’s Business Empire Would Stand Apart in History of NY Fraud Law*, Associated Press, <https://apnews.com/article/trump-fraud-business-law-courts-banks-lending-punishment-2ee9e509a28c24d0cda92da2f9a9b689> (Jan. 29, 2024, 7:58 PM) 13-14

Citizen Free Press (@CitizenFreePres), X (April 20, 2024, 10:33 PM), <https://x.com/CitizenFreePres/status/1781873969563316463>11

Erin Durkin, *Tish James Just Sued Trump – But They’ve Been at It for Years*, Politico (Sept. 22, 2022, 6:25 PM), <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/09/21/james-lawsuit-trump-longstanding-battle-00058128>.....11

James Madison, *Report on the Virginia Resolutions*, in 4 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787* 546 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2nd. ed. 1836)6

Letitia James, Facebook (July 19, 2018), <https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=203059860348974>.....12

NowThis Impact, *Why Letitia James Wants to Take on Trump as NY’s Attorney General*, YouTube (Sept. 28, 2018), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=D1yj0NKSSuU>11

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (5th Ed. 1883) .. 21-22
